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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OIDO '·U.:J~ I 0 Fii 1: 5I 

WESTERN DIVISION 

us. : . 
(t\, _, 
l_,' \ •..J '..1 J' 

\.'"t.~(~;~-. -, 

INRE:	 Tobias H. Elsass, a.k.a., 
Tobias Harold Elsass 

Me 
MC­

ORDER 

It appearing to the Court that on July 28, 1999, the Supreme Court of Ohio has 

entered an Order indefinitely suspending Tobias H. Elsass, a.k.a., Tobias Harold Elsass from the 

practice of law in Ohio pursuant to Rule V, Section 6(B)(2) of the Supreme Court Rules for the 

Government of the Bar of Ohio. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with Rule II of the Model Federal Rules of 

Disciplinary Enforcement, adopted by this Court, February 5, 1979, IT IS ORDERED that 

Tobias H. Elsass, a.k.a., Tobias Harold Elsass, shall show cause, if any he have, within thirty 

(30) days after service of this Order, of any claim under the grounds set forth in Section d of said 

Rule II, why this Court should not impose the identical discipline on him heretofore imposed by 

the Supreme Court of Ohio. Said Tobias H. Elsass, a.k.a., Tobias Harold Elsass, is admonished 

that his failure to show cause within 30 days by a pleading filed with the Clerk of this Court shall 

be deemed a waiver of his rights in the premises and constitute grounds for this Court to enter the 

Order prescribed herein. 

IT FURTHER APPEARING to the Court that Tobias H. Elsass, a.k.a., Tobias 

Harold Elsass, has been forbidden by the Supreme Court of Ohio to appear on behalf of another 

before any court, judge, commission, board, administrative agency or other public authority, the 

said Tobias H. Elsass, a.k.a., Tobias Harold Elsass, until final resolution of this matter in this 

Court, shall not represent or continue to represent any person in this Court. 
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall cause a copy of 

this Order and the Order of the Supreme Court of Ohio entered July 28, 1999, to be served on said 

Tobias H. Elsass, a.k.a., Tobias Harold Elsass, by certified mail, return receipt requested, at P.O. 

Box 340948, Columbus, Ohio 43234 . 

IT IS SO ORDERED.
 

Walter Herbert Rice, Chief Judge 
United States District Court 
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MARCIA J.MENGEL, CLERK 
SUPREME COURTOF OHIO 

1999 TERM 

Columbus Bar Association, ON CERTIFIED REPORT BY THE BOARD 
Relator, OF COMMISSIONERS ON GRIEVANCES AND 

DISCIPLINE OF THE SUPREME COURT 
v. 

Case No. 98-2662 
Tobias H. Elsass, a.k.a., 
Tobias Harold Elsass, 

Respondent. o R D E R 

The Board of Commissioners on Grievances and Discipline filed its 
Final Report in this Court on December 18, 1998, recommending that 
pursuant to Rule V, Section 6(B) (2) of the Supreme Court Rules for the 
Government of the Bar of Ohio the respondent, Tobias H. Elsass, a.k.a., 
Tobias Harold Elsass, be indefinitely suspended from the practice of 
law. Respondent filed objections to said Final Report, and this cause 
was considered by the Court. On consideration thereof, 

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED by this Court that pursuant to Gov. 
Bar R. V, Sec. 6(B) (2), respondent, Tobias H. Elsass, a.k.a., Tobias 
Harold Elsass, Attorney Registration Number 0024436, last known 
business address in Columbus, Ohio, be indefinitely suspended from the 
practice of law consistent with the opinion rendered herein. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the respondent, Tobias H. Elsass, 
a.k.a., Tobias Harold Elsass, immediately cease and desist from the 
practice of law in any form and is hereby forbidden to appear on behalf 
of another before any court, judge, commission, board, administrative 
agency or other public authority. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that respondent is hereby forbidden to 
counselor advise or prepare legal instruments for others or in any 
manner perform such services. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that respondent is hereby divested of each, 
any and all of the rights, privileges and prerogatives customarily 
accorded to a member in good standing of the legal profession of Ohio. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that respondent surrender his certificate 
of admission to practice .to the Clerk of this Court on or before 30 
days from the date of this order, and that his name be stricken from 
the roll of attorneys maintained by this Court. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that respondent be taxed the costs of these 
proceedings in the amount of Nine Thousand Three Hundred Six Dollars 
and Ninety-One Cents ($9,306.91), which costs shall be payable to this 
Court by certified check or money order on or before 90 days from the 
date of this order. It is further ordered that if these costs are not 
paid in full on or before 90 days from the date of this order, interest 
at the rate of 10% per annum shall accrue as of 90 days from the date 
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of this order, on the balance of unpaid Board costs. It is further 
ordered that respondent may not petition for reinstatement until such 
time as he pays his costs in full, including any accrued interest. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to Gov. Bar R. X, Sec. 3(G), 
respondent shall complete one credit hour of continuing legal education 
for each month, or portion of a month, of the suspension. As part of 
the total credit hours of continuing legal education required by Gov. 
Bar R. X, Sec. 3(G), respondent shall complete one credit hour of 
instruction related to professional conduct required by Gov. Bar R. X, 
Sec. 3(A) (1), for each six months, or portion of six months, of the 
suspension. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, sua sponte, by the Court, that within 90 
days of the date of this order, respondent shall reimburse any amounts 
that have been awarded against the respondent by the Clients' Security 
Fund pursuant to Gov. Bar R. VIII; Sec. 7(F). It is further ordered, 
sua sponte, by the Court that if, after the date of this order, the 
Clients' Security Fund awards any amount against the respondent 
pursuant to Gov. Bar R. VIII, Sec. 7(F), the respondent shall reimburse 
that amount to the Clients' Security Fund within 90 days of the notice 
of such award. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that respondent shall not be reinstated to 
the practice of law in Ohio until (1) respondent complies with the 
requirements for reinstatement set forth in the Supreme Court Rules for 
the Government of the Bar of Ohio; (2) respondent complies with the 
Supreme Court Rules for the Government of the Bar of Ohio; (3) 
respondent complies with this and all other orders of the Court; and 
(4) this Court orders respondent reinstated. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that on or before 30 days from the date of 
this order, respondent shall: 

1.	 Notify all clients being represented in pending matters and any 
co-counsel of his suspension and his consequent disqualification 
to act as an attorney after the effective date of this order and, 
in the absence of co-counsel, also notify the clients to seek 
legal service elsewhere, calling attention to any urgency in 
seeking the substitution of another attorney in his place; 

2.	 Regardless of any fees or expenses due respondent, deliver to all 
clients being represented in pending matters any papers or other 
property pertaining to the client, or notify the clients or 
co-counsel, if any, of a suitable time and place where the papers 
or other property may be obtained, calling attention to any 
urgency for obtaining such papers or other property; 

3.	 Refund any part of any fees or expenses paid in advance that are 
unearned or not paid, and account for any trust money or property 
in the possession or control of respondent; 
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4.	 Notify opposing counsel in pending litigation or, in the absence 

of counsel, the adverse parties, of his disqualification to act 
as an attorney after the effective date of this order, and file a 
notice of disqualification of respondent with the court or agency 
before which the litigation is pending for inclusion in the 
respective file or files; 

5.	 Send all notices required by this order by certified mail with a 
return address where communications may thereafter be directed to 
respondent; 

6.	 File with the Clerk of this Court and the Disciplinary Counsel of 
the Supreme Court an affidavit showing compliance with this 
order, showing proof of service of notices required herein, and 
setting forth the address where the affiant may receive 
communications; and 

7.	 Retain and maintain a record of the various steps taken by
 
respondent pursuant to this order.
 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that on or before 30 days from the date of 
this order, respondent surrender his attorney registration card for the 
1997/1999 biennium. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that respondent shall keep the Clerk, the
 
Columbus Bar Association, and the Disciplinary Counsel advised of any
 
change of address where respondent may receive communications.
 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ~ sponte, that all documents filed with 
this Court in this case shall meet the filing requirements set forth in 
the Rules of Practice of the Supreme Court of Ohio, including 
requirements as to form, number, and timeliness of filings. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, sua sponte, that service shall be deemed 
made on respondent by sending this order, and all other orders in this 
case, by certified mail to the most recent address respondent has given 
to the attorney registration office. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court issue
 
certified copies of this order as provided for in Gov. Bar R. V, Sec.
 
8(D) (1), that publication be made as provided for in Gov. Bar R. V,
 
Sec. 8(D) (2), and that respondent bear the costs of publication.
 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that this document 
18 a true and accurate copy of the 
entry of th~ Supreme Court of Ohio 
med :r!."~ Z'lr, ,-qq'l in Supreme 
Court. case n ber '1'8 - Z<D(D z... 

In witness where.!l I have hereunto 
subscribed my name and e.ff1.xed the 
seal of the Supreme Court of Oh1~ 

on th1s ~da.y Of~, 19 CfCf 

---. ~~ MENGEL, Clerk, 
by, »dl • ~ Deputy 
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Statement of the Case 

COLUMBUS BAR AsSOCIATION V. ELSASS. 

[Cite as Columbus Bar Assn. v. Elsass (1999), - Ohio St.3d --.J 

Attorneys at law--Misconduct-Indefinite suspension-Continuing to practice 
law while under suspension-Repeated acts of dishonesty, deceit, and 
failure to abide by Supreme Court's order. 

(No. 98-2662--submitted March 30, 1999-Decided ~
~ I,~" ON CERTIFIED REPORT by the Board of Commissioners on Grievances
 

- F I and Discipline of the Supreme Court, No. 97-14.
 

~~,~-t .-h On June 10, 1998, the Columbus Bar Association ("relator") filed a five-eount 
· ",,' '-l to- .. ~ ame~ded. complaint against Tobias H. Elsass -of C~lumbus, Ohio, Atto~ey
,¥\ tM' 'a..~ Registration No. 0024436· ("respondent"). The complaint alleged several viola­
fb~ ""~ r tions of the Disciplinary Rules. Respondent answered, and the matter was heard 
_ by a panel of the Board of Commissioners on Grievances and Discipline of the 
th ~ W~Q Supreme Court ("board") . .. 
~...... f' \..J. This is not the first time respondent has appeared before this court on a 
--~-'....:..-_ disciplinary matter. On December 20, 1995, we suspended respondent from the 

, to" , ~ \f~c. c.. practice of law for a period of six months. See Columbus Bar Assn. v. Schlosser 
(1995), 74 Ohio St.3d 174, 657 N.E.2d 500. Count One of the June 10, 1998 

", ~~I t complaint involved respondent's representation of Kevin L. Bartholomew in a 
l. • case in the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas while under this suspension. 
"'~ - Upon being suspended, respondent notified Bartholomew that he should seek 
PtS>A f\,fJ other counsel because respondent was not eligible to practice law. However, 

"t tIJ • ~. Bartholomew was unable to obtain other counsel before the scheduled commence-
t\~ r ,..t,,~ ment of the case on April 30, 1996. The complaint alleged that respondent had 
~~ -"ic.t'ph· his secretary prepare a motion for continuance, which purported to be a pro se 
------'--..,;.;.~~ pleading. Respondent sent the motion for continuance to Bartholomew for his 
o ~ '~~"""L signatureand instructed him to return it to respondent for filing. Themotion for 
\.1# : ~ continuance was denied. Respondent then had his secretary prepare a notice of 

, .,. voluntary dismissal of the case, which also purported to be a pro se pleading.
!--.. s..\t, \, fit S. Bartholomew signed the notice and respondent subsequently filed it with the 

..... court. 

Count also alleged that respondent committed similar conduct in a separate 
case involving the representation of Tricia Beckwith. Again, respondent had his 
secretary prepare a purportedly pro se motion for a continuance on her behalf 
while suspended from the practice of law. The panel concluded that respondent's 
actions constituted the unauthorized practice of law in violation of DR 3-101(B) 

JVJ,
 
2. 8 

ONt., 

Case: 3:99-mc-00038-WHR Doc #: 1 Filed: 08/10/99 Page: 6 of 12  PAGEID #: 6



2 

•
•
 
SUPREME COURT, JANUARY TERM, 1999 [00 Ohio St.3d 

Statement of the Case 

(practicing law in violation of the regulations) and 1-102(A)(4) (engaging in 
conduct involving dishonesty, deceit,or misrepresentation). 

Count Two concerned respondent's filing of a lawsuit against Evalena Tabler 
after she had filed a grievance against the respondent with the Office. of 
Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio. Tabler's grievance alleged 
that respondent had engaged in professional misconduct in the preparation of a 
will for her father and the subsequent representation of the estate. 

In response, respondent filed suit against Tabler in the Court of Common Pleas 
of Franklin County, alleging that Tabler had defamed and slandered him by filing 
the grievance. In the complaint, respondent sought compensatory and punitive 
damages in the amount of $500,000 plus costs and attorney fees. In light of our 
decision in Hecht v. Levin (1993), 66 Ohio St.3d458, 613 N.E.2d 585, that a 
complaint filed with the grievance committee of a local bar association enjoys an 
absolute privilege against a civil action Lased. 'thereon, the panel found that 
respondent's lawsuit was unwarranted and harassing, and that his conduct 
violated DR 1-102(A)(5) (engaging in conduct prejudicial to the administration of 
justice), 7-102(A)(I) (filing a suit, asserting a position/or taking action knowing 
that such action would serve merely to harass or maliciously injure another), and 
7-102(A)(2) (knowingly advancing an unwarranted claim).' 

Respondent was reinstated to the practice of law on July 12, 1996. However, 
on November 26, 1997, we found respondent in contempt and again suspended 
him until such time as he purged himself of contempt. On April 1, 1998, we 
determined that respondent had substantially complied with the November 26, 
1997 order; therefore, the contempt and suspension order'" nrted. Counts 
Three, Four, and Five of the relator's amended complaint alleged activity that 
occurred during this contempt suspension period. 

Count Three of the complaint alleged that respondent failed to notify his client 
Maria Wells of his suspension pursuant to the contempt order of November 26, 
1997. Respondent claimed that he sent a letter notifying Wells of his suspension, 
but Wells denied receiving this letter. Furthermore, on December 15, 1997, 
respondent sent aIetter to Wells enclosing an authorization to allow another 
attorney to review her file. This letter did not mention that respondent had been 
found in contempt and was suspended from the practice of law. Thereafter, 
Wells's husband called the respondent to inquire about the status of his wife's 
case. Respondent again failed to mention that he had been suspended from the 
practice of law. 

Although the panel determined that relator failed to prove by clear and 
convincing evidence that respondent did not send notice of his suspension, it did 
find that respondent's other correspondence and conversations with his client and 
her husband as related in Count Three violated DR 1-102(A)(4). 
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Statement of the Case 

Count Four involved the respondent's mailing of a Christmas card to his client 
Lucy Molitor while under suspension for contempt. Enclosed with the card was 
a letter addressed "Dear Clients," which stated, among other thing; that "[t]he 
new year will bring a new direction to my law practice and a new location * * *. 
Beginning January 1, 1998, I will continue to represent myoId and existing 
clients on pending matters, .but will be restricting my practice." The letter did 
not mention that the respondent had been found in contempt and was suspended 
from the practice of law until such time as he purged himself of contempt. The 
panel concluded that respondent's correspondence with Molitor violated DR 1­
102(A)(4). 

Finally, Count Five of the complaint alleged that Donna Herdman, a resident 
of California, contacted respondent on March 1, 1998, and asked him to assist her 
in the administration of her late husband's estate. Respondent agreed to 
perform legal services for Herdman, even though he was still under suspension at 
that time. The respondent did not inform Herdman that he was legally unable to 
represent her. On March 4, 1998, Herdman sent a check in the amount of $500 
as a retainer to the respondent, Respondent deposited the check on March 12, 
1998. Respondent asserted that he mistakenl e check believin it 
was rent due from property he owned and attempted to return the $500 after the 
matter was already under investigation. The panel determined that respondent's 
actions relating to Count Five constituted a violation of DR 1-102(A)(4). 

In mitigation, the respondent provided several attorneys, former clients, and 
other acquaintances as character witnesses. The witnesses indicated that respon­
dent was careful not to give legal advice during the periods of his prior 
suspensions, and also testified to his truthful nature. The witnesses also testified 
to his active participation in various youth organizations and in his church. The 
panel also noted that respondent has continued a successful recovery from drug 
addiction and alcohol abuse. 

The panel recommended that respondent be sus ended from the ractice of law 
for a period of two years, ne secon year stayed on the condition that the 
respondent dismiss his lawsuit against Evalena Tabler with prejudice and reim­
burse her to the satisfaction of the relator. The board adopted the panel's 
findings of fact and conclusions of law. However, based on respondent's repeated 
acts of dishonesty, deceit, and failure to abide by the court's order, the board 
recommended an indefinite suspension. 

Bruce A Campbell, Eleanor B. Haynes and Stephen E. Chappelear, for 
relator. 

John W Leibold and Tobias H. Elsass, pro se, for respondent. 
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Opinion, per F.E. Sweeney, J. 

F'RANCIS E. SWEENEY, SR., J. Respondent offers numerous objections to the 
findings of fact and conclusions of law of the board. For the following reasons, 
we reject his objections and adopt the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and 
recommendation of the board. 

Regarding Count One, respondent argues that there was no witness testimony
 
that he prepared the motions in the Bartholomew and Beckwith cases. Both
 
respondent and his legal secretary testified that respondent did not dictate those
 
documents. Furthermore, a letter to Bartholomew, which accompanied the
 
motion for continuance, stated, "[w]e have taken the liberty of preparing a motion
 
for continuance of your case. Please sign it and return it to the above address
 
and I will mail it to the Clerk's office for acceptance by them. We need to do this
 
as soon as possible since the trial date is April 30, 1996." Respondent alleges
 
that the word ''we'' in the letter indicates that he was acting in the capacity of a
 
law clerk in transmitting the information from Laura Peterman, his associate, to
 
Suzanne Brown, the office manager at that time. Res ndent maintains that at
 

Ebest, the testimony and evidence crea only an inference that he prepared the 
documents, andYs~ch an inference cannot be considered clear and convincing 
evidence.. "-~ 'L-t 

However, the panel determined that the evidence contradicted respondent's 
assertion that he was acting in the capacity of a law clerk. In particular, the 
testimony of Peterman refuted his claim. Respondent argues that Peterman's 
testimony was biased,as she was engaged in litigation with the respondent in a 
contract dispute. However, "[w]here the evidence is in conflict, the trier of facts 
may determine what should be accepted as the truth and what should be rejected 
as false." Cross v. Ledford (1954), 161 Ohio St. 469, 478, 53 0.0. 361, 365, 120 
N.E.2d 118, 123-124. Thus, despite conflicting testimony, the panel pro I 
determined that the evidence indicating spondent had prepared the documents 
was sufficiently clear and convincing. 

Regarding Count Two, respondent argues that the board abused its discretion 
by usurping the judicial function of the court system in interpreting Hecht v. 
Levin, supra, as creating an absolute privilege against civil action when a person 
files a grievance against an attorney. Hecht states, "[a] statement made in the 
course of an attorney disciplinary proceeding enjoys an absolute privilege against 
a civil action based thereon as long as the statement bears some reasonable 
relation to the proceeding." Id; at paragraph two of the syllabus. Although 
Hecht creates an absolute privilege, the statement in question must still bear 
some reasonable relation to the attorney disciplinary proceeding. We reject 
respondent's contention that this is an issue exclusively for the courts and find 
that the board or hearing panel may determine the question whether there is 
such a relation. The board may make such a determination because it has 
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Opinion, per F.E. Sweeney, J.
 

"exclusive jurisdiction" to recommend disciplinary action against an attorney and 
is "empowered to receive evidence, preserve the record, make findings and 
submit recommendations to this court concerning complaints of attorney miscon­
duct." Hecht; 66 Ohio St.3d at 461,613 N.E.2d at 588. In respondent's case, the 
panel properly determined that a reasonable relation existed and concluded that 
respondent rued the lawsuit against Tabler merely to harass her. Respondent 
was specifically aware of the Hecht decision, yet deliberately rued the defamation 
and slander lawsuit. Furthermore, he deliberately violated Civ.R. 8(A) in order 
to intimidate Tabler by demanding $500,000 in damages. Civ.R. 8(A) prohibits a 
party who seeks more than $25,000 from specifying in the demand for judgment 
the amount of recovery sought, except in a claim founded on an instrument. 
Thus, the board did not abuse its discreti0IJand we find respondent's argument 
without merit.' 

As to Count Five, respondent claims that the' board abused its discretion in 
finding a violation under DR 1-102(A)(4) when he did not provide any legal 
services for Herdman. However, an attorney may be found to have engaged in 
conduct involving dishonesty, deceit, or misrepresentation under DR 1-102(A)(4) 
without having performed legal services for a client. In this case, the panel 
found that respondent's conduct was dishonest and deceitful. The panel found by 
clear and convincing evidence that while under suspension, respondent had talked 
with Herdman about legal work she wanted done and did not tell her that he was 
under suspension. Herdman thought that she was retaining reseondent to 
perform legal services based on her conversation with respondent,liiid sent him a 
letter and a retainer check, which respondent subsequently negotiated. The fact 
that respondent subsequently performed no legal services for her is irrelevant. 

Finally, respondent asserts that the board failed to address his claim of 
discrimination in violation of the Americans with Disabilities Act ("ADA"). 
Respondent is a recovering drug addict and contends that his past addiction was 
the basis for charges brought by relator. However, respondent has presented no 
evidence that would support a claim for relief under the ADA. The Americans 
with Disabilities Act, Section 12101 et seq., Title 42, U.S.Code ("ADA"), does not 
prevent the discipline of attorneys with disabilities. State ex rel: Oklahoma Bar 
Assn. v. Busch (Okla.1996), 919 P.2d 1114, 1119-1120. See Cincinnati Bar Assn. 
v. Komarek (1998), 84 Ohio St.3d 90, 96,702 N.E.2d 62, 67. This is because the 
primary purpose of attorney discipline is to protect the public, and this court has 

1.	 Regarding respondent's lawsuit against Tabler, the Tenth District Court of Appeals recently 
upheld the trial court's granting of summary judgment in favor of Evalena Tabler. The 'court of 
appeals held that pursuant to Hecht, Tabler's statements in her grievance bore a reasonable relation 
to the Columbus Bar Association proceedings against appellant. See Elsass v. Tabler (M\;, 
1999), Franklin App. No. 98AP-837, unreported, 1999WL 163259. . 
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Dissenting Opinion, per Shaw, J.. 

a constitutional duty to oversee the bar and to /Ii'suretts members are fit to 
practice law. Busch, 919 P.2d at 1117-1120. ­

We adopt the conclusions of law by the board that respondent has violated DR 
3-10l(B), 1-102(A)(4), 1-102(A)(5), 7-102(A)(I), and 7-102(A)(2). We note that 
"the normal penalty for continuing to practice law while under suspension is 
disbarment," Disciplinary Counsel v. Koury (1997), 77 Ohio St.3d 433,436,674 
N.E.2d 1371, 1373. However, in mitigation the board determined that respon­
dent, so far, has successfully recovered from drug and alcohol abuse, and 
otherwise has generally been an upstanding and active member of the communi­
ty. Nevertheless, due to respondent's repeated acts of dishonesty, deceit; and 
failure to abide by this court's order we ado t the reco dation of the board. 
Respondent is hereby indefinitely suspended from the practice of law in the state 
of Ohio. Costs taxed to respondent. 

Judgment accordingly. 

DOUGLAS, Acting C.J., RESNICK and PFEIFER, JJ., concur. 

T. BRYANT, COOK and SHAW, JJ., dissent. 

THOMAS F. BRYANT, J., of the Third Appellate District, sitting for MOYER, C.J. 

STEPHEN R. SHAW, J., of the Third Appellate District, sitting for LUNDBERG 
STRATI'ON, J. 

SHAW, J., dissenting. I concur with the analysis and findings of the majority, 
but respectfully disagree with the final disposition. The majority opinion thor­
oughly and effectively details on the part of respondent the intentional disregard 
of known legal authority of this court in an effort to harass and intimidate a 
former client who filed a disciplinary grievance against him, a pattern of deceitful 
conduct with clients and trial courts, the deliberate disobedience of a contempt 
order issued by this court, and an effort to evade responsibility for his own 
conduct via a less than bona fide effort to invoke relief under the ADA-aU 
occurring while respondent was under one or the other of two different suspen­
sion orders of this court. In my view, the aggressive pattern of professional 
deceit and dishonesty exhibited by respondent towards the courts, the public, and 
the disciplinary process itself is not outweighed by indications that in his personal 
life, respondent may be presently recovering from drug and alcohol abuse or 
involved in certain community affairs. Given these circumstances, a departure 
from the normal rule of Disciplinary Counsel v. Koury (1997), 77 Ohio St.3d 433, 
674 N.E.2d 1371, seems neither warranted in this case nor prudent for future 

- e 
---Ii a.,t­

Case: 3:99-mc-00038-WHR Doc #: 1 Filed: 08/10/99 Page: 11 of 12  PAGEID #: 11



• • 
00 Ohio St.3d COLUMBUS BAR ASSN. v. ELSASS 7 

Dissenting Opinion, per Shaw, J. 

cases. I believe the only appropriate sanction here is an order of permanent 
disbarment. 

T. BRYANT and COOK, JJ., concur in the foregoing dissenting opinion. 
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